
GOVERNMENT OF INIDA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWASYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUERSTION NO. 80

ANSWER ON 21ST JULY, 2022


CONSTRUCTION OF BYPASS ON NH IN CHHATTISGARH


*80. SHRI CHUNNI LAL SAHU:


Will the Minister of Road Transport and Highways


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:


(a) Whether the Union Government has received any proposal from the State Government of Chhattisgarh for construction of a bypass at National Highway (NH) numbers 30 and 353 in the state;


(b) if so, the details and present status thereof;


(c) whether the land required for this purpose has been acquired by the Government and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the cost estimated for the construction of said bypass and the time by which the work thereon is to be completed?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (d)          A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 80 ANSWERED ON 21.07.2022

ASKED BY SHRI CHUNNI LAL SAHU REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF

BYPASS ON NH IN CHHATTISGARH


(a) & (b) Construction of Bemetara bypass on National Highway No.

30 has been included in Annual Plan 2022-23 for the State of Chhattisgarh. Provision for engagement of consultant for preparation of detailed project report for Kawardha bypass on National Highway No. 30 and Mahasamund bypass & Bagbahara bypass on National Highway No. 353 have also been included in Annual Plan 2022-23 for the State of Chhattisgarh. Detailed proposal and estimate for construction of Bemetara bypass and engagement of consultant for project preparation for the other 3 bypasses are under preparation by State PWD of Chhattisgarh and will be considered for sanction after proposals are received from State PWD.


(c) & (d) Acquisition of land for Bemetara bypass is in process. Land acquisition process for other 3 bypasses will be taken up after preparation of detailed project report. Cost and estimated time of completion of the projects will be firmed up in the project preparation stage.


*****

